## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

records required to be kept by receivers pursuant to this section and also to receivers' accounts payable, accounts receivable, records of inventories, actual inventories, records of shipments and such other business records as are needed to ascertain compliance with this section. Any documents inspected or taken by the department in furtherance of the audit functions or any other information collected by the department pursuant to the audit must be kept confidential notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter I. This confidential status does not apply to any documents, records or information that is needed as evidence in any civil or criminal proceeding to enforce any law under this chapter or any other criminal law.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 860

H.P. 1778 - L.D. 2445

An Act to Establish an Air Quality Increment Standard for Nitrogen Oxides

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §584-B, first ¶,** as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, §7, is amended to read:

In addition to the ambient air quality standards set forth in section 584-A, any Class I region or part thereof within the State, including those federal lands designated by the Federal Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, shall be is subject to a maximum allowable increase in concentration of sulfur dioxide and, particulate matter and nitrogen oxides over the baseline concentration of that pollutant, which. An increase shall not be exceeded more than once annually for any period other than an annual period. The maximum allowable increase shall consist consists of:

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §584-B, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Nitrogen oxides. In regards to nitrogen oxides:

A. An increase in the annual arithmetic mean at any location not to exceed 2.5 micrograms per cubic meter to be expressed as nitrogen dioxide.

Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §584-C, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, §7, is amended to read:

In addition to the ambient air quality standards set forth in section 584-A, any Class II region or part thereof within the State shall be is subject to a maximum allowable increase in concentration of particulate matter and, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides over the baseline concentration of that pollutant, which. An increase shall not be exceeded more than once annually for any period other than an annual period. The maximum allowable increase shall consist of:

Sec. 4. 38 MRSA §584-C, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Nitrogen oxides. In regards to nitrogen oxides:

A. An increase in the annual arithmetic mean at any location not to exceed 25.0 micrograms per cubic meter to be expressed as nitrogen dioxide.

Sec. 5. 38 MRSA §584-D, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, §7, is amended to read:

In addition to the ambient air quality standards set forth in section 584-A, any Class III region or part thereof within the State shall be is subject to a maximum allowable increase in concentration of particulate matter and, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxide over the baseline concentration of that pollutant, which. An increase shall not be exceeded more than once annually for any period other than the annual period. The maximum allowable increase shall consist consists of:

Sec. 6. 38 MRSA §584-D, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Nitrogen oxides. In regards to nitrogen oxides:

A. An increase in the annual arithmetic mean at any location not to exceed 30.0 micrograms per cubic meter to be expressed as nitrogen dioxide.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 861

S.P. 985 - L.D. 2448

An Act to Authorize Refuse Disposal Districts to Handle Partial Waste Streams from Member Municipalities

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature has determined that immediate action must be taken to enable refuse disposal districts organized under Title 38, chapter 17 that have not developed systems for handling all residential and commercial wastes generated within their boundaries to undertake more limited waste disposal and recycling projects; and

Whereas, the authority of the refuse disposal districts to undertake these limited waste disposal and recycling projects is in question; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

38 MRSA \$1726-A is enacted to read:

#### §1726-A. Agreement to provide limited services

- 1. Provision of limited waste disposal services. If for any reason the board of directors of a district organized under this chapter has not declared a disposal system operational for the disposal of all solid waste generated by the residential and commercial activities within the member municipalities, the district may contract with all or any of the member municipalities of the district, and any member municipality may contract with the district to provide a system for the disposal of any portion or type of residential, commercial or industrial waste generated within a member municipality on such terms and conditions as the district and the member municipality may agree. Notwithstanding any law, charter or ordinance provisions to the contrary, the powers to contract with a refuse disposal district conferred upon a municipality pursuant to this section may be exercised by the municipal officers as defined in Title 30-A, section 2001, including the assessors of a plantation, only when authorized, in the case of a municipality with a city or town council, by action of the council or, in the case of a municipality without such a council, by action of the town meeting. This subsection applies and the action of the city council, town council or town meeting is effective whether it was taken before or after the effective date of this subsection.
- 2. Powers. Except as provided in this section, all of the provisions of this chapter apply to a district providing limited waste disposal services pursuant to this section, including, but not limited to, the authority to issue bonds and notes in accordance with subchapter IV. The provisions of this section apply to all refuse disposal districts organized under this chapter, including refuse disposal districts organized prior to the effective date of this section.
- 3. Collection sites or systems. Each member municipality that enters into a contract with a district pursuant to this section is responsible for providing a collection site or system for the portion or type of solid waste generated within that member municipality and, subject to the contract with the district, for the transportation of that solid waste to a waste facility designated by the district, together with all incidental costs. The member municipality may contract with the district to provide collection and transportation services.
- 4. Municipal assessments. A district that proposes to provide limited waste disposal services may submit to the legal voters of the district a question with regard to granting the district assessment powers in substantially the form provided under section 1755. Authorized assessments must be shared by the member municipalities of the district under the same formula as guarantees are shared pursuant to section 1754.
- A. When the question is submitted prior to the issuance of any indebtedness by the district, the directors may decide that approval of such an assessment article by the voters of a municipality is a condition of each municipality's continuance as a member of the district, in which case the ballots must include a statement that municipalities that fail to vote in favor of the proposed assessment article are no longer members of the district if the board determines that it is feasible or practical to constitute a district as a geographic unit made up of the municipalities voting in favor of the proposed assessment article. The ballots must also state that if the article is approved the assessments each year must be allocated among the municipalities that are then members of the district in proportion to the most recent state valuation of those municipalities in accordance with the formula established under section 1754. The ballot may not contain a specific fractional share of the assessment to be borne by each member municipality. The votes must be counted in each municipality and the affirmative vote of a simple majority of votes cast in each municipality is required to grant the district assessment powers over all of the municipalities in the district. When 3 or more municipalities are involved in the voting and at least 2 have voted to approve the assessment article submitted to them, rejection of the proposed assessment article by one or more municipalities does not defeat the assessment power with respect to the municipalities voting in favor of it if the board determines that it is feasible or practical to constitute a district made up of the municipalities voting in favor of the article as a geographic unit. In that event, the board shall, immediately after making its findings, issue an amended certificate of organization in the name of the district for a district composed only of the municipalities voting in favor of the assessment article. Upon the issuance of a certificate the municipalities not approving the assessment article are no longer members of the district. The original of the amended certificate must be delivered to the directors of the district and a copy of the certificate attested by the Commissioner of Environmental Protection must be filed and recorded in the office of the Secretary of State. The issuance of the certificate by the board is conclusive evidence of the lawful reorganization of the district. If the board determines that it is not feasible or practical to constitute the district as a geographic unit composed of the municipalities voting affirmatively on the article, the district continues to exist with no assessment power and the municipalities that did not approve the assessment article remain members of the district.
- B. When the question is submitted after the issuance of any indebtedness by the district, the provisions of section 1755, subsection 2 apply.
- 5. Guaranteed bonds. If the district has been authorized to issue guaranteed notes and bonds pursuant

to section 1754, a contract between the district and a member municipality pursuant to this section may authorize the district to issue notes and bonds that are guaranteed pro rata by that member municipality. these cases, the pro rata share of liability of each member municipality authorizing the district to issue guaranteed notes and bonds must be established in accordance with a fraction, the numerator of which is the most recent state valuation of all property of the member municipality authorizing the district to issue the guaranteed notes and bonds and the denominator of which is the most recent state valuation of all property located within all the member municipalities authorizing the district to issue the guaranteed notes and bonds. A member municipality's fractional share of liability for guaranteed notes and bonds authorized pursuant to these contracts may be different from that member municipality's fractional share of liability for guaranteed notes and bonds calculated pursuant to section 1754. The guarantee provisions of this section apply to districts providing limited waste disposal services under this section that have authority to issue bonds and notes guaranteed by member municipalities. A member municipality may not be required to guarantee any portion of the indebtedness issued by a district providing limited waste disposal services under this section unless the municipality has entered into a contract providing for such a guarantee pursuant to this section.

- 6. General municipal powers. In addition to the powers granted to municipalities under this chapter, the provisions of section 1304-B apply to the member municipalities of a district providing limited waste disposal services pursuant to this section and nothing contained in this section limits the powers of a municipality under section 1304-B.
- 7. Relationship to other laws. The obligation of a municipality to pay any fees, assessments, contract costs or expenses, guaranteed amounts or any other payments in accordance with any agreement or contract entered into pursuant to this section does not constitute a debt or indebtedness of the municipality within the meaning of any statutory, charter, ordinance or other provision limiting the incurrence or the amount of municipal indebtedness. The authorization or incurrence of the obligation or any municipal action to raise funds to meet the obligation does not require or is not subject to any voter referendum or approval under any statutory, charter, ordinance or other provision. No contract entered into in accordance with this section may be deemed to be a contract in restraint of trade or otherwise unlawful under Title 10, chapter 201.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

### CHAPTER 862

S.P. 989 - L.D. 2458

An Act to Provide Greater Protection Under the Domestic Abuse Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§74-C is enacted to read:

74-C.PublicMaineExpenses19 MRSACommissionOnly\$770-Bon<br/>Domestic<br/>AbuseAbuse

**Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §891,** as amended by PL 1979, c. 663, §102, is further amended to read:

### §891. Dismissal on satisfaction of private injury; discharge of bail

When a person has been admitted to bail or is committed by a judge, or is indicted, or held upon a complaint and warrant for an assault or other Class D or E crime as defined by Title 17-A, section 4-A, for which the party injured has a remedy by civil action, except aggravated assaults, assaults upon or resistance of a law enforcement officer as defined by Title 17-A in the execution of his a law enforcement officer's duty, and assaults of such those officers and crimes involving family or household members as defined in Title 19, chapter 14, if the injured party appears before the judge or court, and in writing acknowledges satisfaction for the injury, the court, on payment of all costs, may stay further proceedings and discharge the defendant. The judge may exonerate the bail and release the obligors, supersede the commitment by his written order and exonerate the bail of the witnesses.

**Sec. 3. 19 MRSA §761,** as amended by PL 1983, c. 583, §26, is repealed.

Sec. 4. 19 MRSA §761-A is enacted to read:

### §761-A. Purpose

The court shall liberally construe and apply this chapter to promote the following underlying purposes:

- 1. Recognition. To recognize domestic abuse as a serious crime against the individual and society, producing an unhealthy and dangerous family environment, resulting in a pattern of escalating abuse, including violence, that frequently culminates in intrafamily homicide and creating an atmosphere that is not conducive to healthy childhood development:
- 2. Protection. To allow family and household members who are victims of domestic abuse to obtain